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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:575
ANSWERED ON:19.07.2017
Mansarovar Yatra through Nathu La
Chavan Shri Ashok Shankarrao;Dev Km. Sushmita;Kirtikar Shri Gajanan Chandrakant;Muddahanumegowda Shri S.P.;Mullappally Shri Ramachandran;Scindia Shri Jyotiraditya Madhavrao;Singh Shri Kunwar Haribansh

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government had signed a Memorandum of Understanding with China to open an additional route for Kailash Manasarovar Yatra through Nathu La and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether China has refused to open the gates for the first batch of pilgrims scheduled to travel to Kailash Mansarovar through Nathu
La route;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the Indian Government has taken up the matter with the Chinese Government and if so, the details thereof along with the outcome thereto; and

(e) the corrective measures taken/being taken by the Government to facilitate the smooth passage of pilgrims via the new route?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
[GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD)]

(a) A new route for the Kailash Manasarovar Yatra via Nathu La Pass in Sikkim became operational in 2015 on the basis of a Memorandum of Understanding signed in September 2014.

(b) to (e) This year the Yatra via the Nathu La route has been deferred after the Chinese Government cited unfavourable conditions to ensure the safe and smooth conduct of the Yatra via Nathu La route. The Government of India is engaged with the Chinese Government on this matter.
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